Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

REC **T.** __



.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	092486
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: National City Bank
Gibson Greetings, Inc.	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ✔ Corporation-State	Street Address: 101 South Fifth St., 8th Floor City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger ✓ Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation-State Other
Other Execution Date: August 7, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
76/091172, 75/390908 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/251864, 75/390907, 76/190079 Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please see attached ached
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Deborah B. Uluer Internal Address:_Jones, Day, Reavis, & Pogue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_990.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114	THIS SPACE
Deborah B. Uluer Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including or Mail documents to be recorded with	over sheet, attachments, and document:

00000088 76091172 05/15/2002 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 950.00 OP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002506 FRAME: 0595

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

Conveying Party: Gibson Greetings, Inc. Nature of Conveyence: Security Agreement

Receiving Party: National City Bank Execution Date: August 7, 2001

Filing Date: May 8, 2002

Trademark Registration Numbers

1.	2 256 014	18.	2.076.540
1.	2,356,014	10.	2,076,540
2.	1,372,448	19.	1,379,134
3.	871,578	20.	2,347,573
4.	1,482,974	21.	799,531
5.	1,858,461	22.	1,368,575
6.	1,347,931	23.	940,276
7.	1,214,857	24.	??????
8.	1,368,959	25.	2,319,414
9.	1,350,604	26.	2,132,555
10.	783,866	27.	2,211,110
11.	2,161,615	28.	1,499,561
12.	1,498,634	29.	2,227,936
13.	1,349,325	30.	1,557,974
14.	1,344,323	31.	1,153,114
15.	1,368,869	32.	1,410,507
16.	1,699,052	33.	2,309,755
17.	803,427	34.	1,512,654

Total Number of Applications and Registrations Involved: **39**

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Subsidiary)

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified, this "Agreement") is made as of the 14th day of August, 2001, by GIBSON GREETINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("Pledgor"), in favor of NATIONAL CITY BANK, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Creditors, as hereinafter defined.

1. Recitals.

AMERICAN GREETINGS CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("Borrower"), the financial institutions listed on Schedule 1 to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined) (together with their respective successors and assigns, collectively, the "Lenders" and, individually, each a "Lender"), KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as documentation agent ("Documentation Agent"), NATIONAL CITY BANK and GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P., as joint-lead arrangers and co-syndication agents (collectively, the "Lead Arrangers," and, individually, each a "Lead Arranger"), and NATIONAL CITY BANK as the global administrative agent for all of the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, the "Global Agent") are entering into the Credit Agreement pursuant to which the Lenders will, among other things, grant to Borrower the Loans (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and Letters of Credit (as defined in the Credit Agreement) provided for in the Credit Agreement.

Each of the Securities Holders, as hereinafter defined, has purchased the Senior Securities, as hereinafter defined, from Borrower in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Senior Indenture, as hereinafter defined. Pursuant to the terms of the Senior Indenture, the indebtedness evidenced by the Senior Securities is required to be secured equally and ratably with the indebtedness created or incurred by Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor, a subsidiary of Borrower whose financing is provided by the Loans and Letters of Credit, deems it to be in the direct pecuniary and business interests of Pledgor that Borrower obtain from the Lenders the Commitment, as defined in the Credit Agreement, and the Loans and Letters of Credit provided for in the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor understands that the Global Agent and the Lenders are willing to grant such financial accommodations to Borrower only upon certain terms and conditions, one of which is that Pledgor grant to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors, a security interest in and collateral assignment of the Collateral, as hereinafter defined, and this Agreement is being executed and delivered in consideration of the Global Agent and the Lenders entering into the Credit Agreement and for other valuable consideration.

2. <u>Definitions</u>. Except as specifically defined herein, capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have their respective meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Section 2, terms that are defined in Chapter 1309 of the Ohio Revised Code as in effect from time to time are used herein as so defined. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Assignment" shall mean an Assignment in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto.

"Administrative Expenses" shall mean (a) any and all costs, liabilities, and expenses (including, without limitation, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, reasonable attorneys' fees, legal expenses, judgments, suits, and disbursements) incurred by, imposed upon, or asserted against, Collateral Agent in any attempt by Collateral Agent to (i) obtain, preserve, perfect or enforce any security interest evidenced by this Agreement, any other Loan Document or any other Lending Party Document; (ii) obtain payment, performance or observance of any and all of the Obligations; or (iii) maintain, insure, audit, collect, preserve, repossess or dispose of any of the Collateral or any other collateral securing the Obligations, including, without limitation, costs and expenses for appraisals, assessments, and audits of Borrower or any such Collateral; (b) to the extent not included in subpart (a) hereof, any amounts payable to Collateral Agent pursuant to Sections 10.20 or 11.6 of the Credit Agreement; and (c) all costs, liabilities and expenses incidental or related to (a) or (b) hereof, including, without limitation, interest thereupon at the Default Rate.

"Administrative Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) all Administrative Expenses, and (b) all other Indebtedness or other obligations now owing or hereafter incurred by Borrower or any other Company to Collateral Agent pursuant to, or in connection with, this Agreement or any other Lending Party Document.

"Collateral" shall mean, collectively, all of Pledgor's existing and future (a) patents, patent registrations, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and copyright registrations, whether federal or state, including, but not limited to, those listed on Schedule 1 hereto (as such Schedule 1 may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified); (b) common law trademark rights, copyrights, improvements and inventions; (c) renewals, proceeds on infringement suits, and rights to sue for past, present and future infringements relating to any of the foregoing; (d) goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; and (e) proceeds of any of the foregoing.

"Credit Agreement" shall mean the Credit Agreement executed by and among Borrower, the Global Agent, the Documentation Agent, the Lead Arrangers and the Lenders and dated as of the date hereof, as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified.

"Creditor" shall mean any Lender, Securities Holder or Other Lender.

"Event of Default" shall mean an event or condition that constitutes an Event of Default pursuant to Section 8(a) of this Agreement.

"Lender Hedge Agreement" shall mean any hedge agreement, interest rate swap, cap, collar or floor agreement, or other interest rate management device entered into by Borrower with any Lender (or any affiliate of such Lender) in connection with the Debt.

"Lender Hedge Agreement Obligations" shall mean the aggregate amount of Indebtedness under any Lender Hedge Agreement, provided that, in determining the amount of the Indebtedness under any Lender Hedge Agreement, such amount shall be based upon the net termination obligation

of Borrower under such Lender Hedge Agreement, calculated as of any date as if such Lender Hedge Agreement shall have been terminated as of such date.

"Lender Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) the Debt, and (b) all other Indebtedness or other obligations incurred by Borrower to the Global Agent, the Swing Line Lender, the Fronting Lender and the Lenders pursuant to the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, whether for principal, interest, fees, premiums, costs or indemnities and whether now existing or hereafter arising.

"Lending Party Documents" shall mean, collectively, (a) the Loan Documents, (b) the Senior Indenture and the Senior Securities, together with all other documents, instruments or agreements executed and delivered in connection with the foregoing, and (c) the Other Lender Documents.

"Letter of Credit" shall mean any Letter of Credit, as defined in the Credit Agreement, issued pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

"Loan" shall mean any Loan, as defined in the Credit Agreement, granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

"Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) the Lender Obligations, (b) the Securities Holder Obligations, (c) the Other Lender Obligations, and (d) the Administrative Obligations.

"Other Lender" shall mean (a) the financial institution set forth on <u>Schedule 10.1</u> to the Credit Agreement; or (b) any Lender that shall have entered (or in the future enters) into a Lender Hedge Agreement with Borrower; provided that, if any such Lender shall cease to be a Lender under the Credit Agreement, then the Other Lender Obligations owing to such Lender shall no longer be secured by the Creditor Collateral.

"Other Lender Documents" shall mean the promissory notes and other agreements evidencing or relating to the Other Lender Obligations.

"Other Lender Obligations" shall mean (a) the Indebtedness and other obligations incurred by Borrower arising under the Other Lender Documents as described on Schedule 10.1 to the Credit Agreement; provided, however, that the amount owing to such Other Lender with respect to such obligations and secured pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement (other than with respect to Hedge Agreement Obligations) shall not exceed the amount set forth opposite such Other Lender's name on Schedule 10.1 to the Credit Agreement, and (b) the Lender Hedge Agreement Obligations owing to each Lender.

"Person" shall mean any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, unincorporated organization, corporation, limited liability company, institution, trust, estate, government or other agency or political subdivision thereof or any other entity.

"Securities Holder Obligations" shall mean all Indebtedness or other obligations incurred by Borrower to the Securities Holders pursuant to the Senior Securities, whether for principal interest, fees, premiums, costs or indemnities, and whether now existing or hereafter arising; provided that the

3

total principal amount of the Securities Holder Obligations shall not be increased after the date hereof.

"Securities Holders" shall mean, collectively, all holders of the Senior Securities, and their respective successors and assigns.

"Senior Indenture" shall mean the Indenture between Borrower and NBD Bank, as trustee, dated as of July 27, 1998, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified or replaced.

"Senior Securities" shall mean the securities or other instruments issued pursuant to the Senior Indenture, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified or replaced.

- 3. Grant of Assignment and Security Interest. In consideration of and as security for the full and complete payment of all of the Obligations, Pledgor hereby agrees that Collateral Agent shall at all times have, and hereby grants to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors, a security interest in and collateral assignment of all of the Collateral, including, without limitation, all of Pledgor's future Collateral, irrespective of any lack of knowledge by Collateral Agent or any Creditor of the creation or acquisition thereof.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Pledgor represents and warrants to Collateral Agent and each Creditor that:
- (a) Pledgor owns all of the Collateral and, whether the same are registered or unregistered, no such Collateral has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
 - (b) The Collateral is valid and enforceable;
- (c) Pledgor has no knowledge of any claim that the use of any of the Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person;
- (d) Except for liens expressly permitted pursuant to Section 5.9 of the Credit Agreement, Pledgor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by Pledgor not to sue third Persons;
- (e) Pledgor has full power, authority and legal right to pledge the Collateral and enter into this Agreement and perform its terms; and
- (f) Pledgor has used, and will continue to use, for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Collateral, except where the failure to do so will not have a Material Adverse Effect.

4

- 5. <u>Further Assignment Prohibited</u>. Pledgor shall not enter into any agreement that is inconsistent with Pledgor's obligations under this Agreement and shall not otherwise sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license or sublicense with respect to, any of the Collateral, without Collateral Agent's prior written consent. Absent such prior written consent, any attempted sale or license is null and void.
- 6. <u>Right to Inspect</u>. Pledgor hereby grants to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors, and its employees and agents the right, during regular business hours, to visit any location of Pledgor or, if applicable, any other location, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at Pledgor's expense.
- 7. <u>Standard Patent and Trademark Use</u>. Pledgor shall not use the Collateral in any manner that would jeopardize the validity or legal status thereof. Pledgor shall comply with all patent marking requirements as specified in 35 U.S.C. § 287. Pledgor shall further conform its usage of any trademarks to standard trademark usage, including, but not limited to, using the trademark symbols ®, TM, and SM where appropriate.

8. Event of Default.

- (a) Any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement: (i) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur under the Credit Agreement; (ii) any representation, warranty or statement made by Pledgor in or pursuant to this Agreement or in any other writing received by Collateral Agent or the Creditors in connection with the Obligations shall be false or erroneous in any material respect; or (iii) Pledgor shall fail or omit to perform or observe any agreement made by Pledgor in or pursuant to this Agreement or in any other writing received by Collateral Agent or the Creditors pursuant hereto.
- (b) Pledgor expressly acknowledges that Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, shall record this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"). Contemporaneously herewith, Pledgor shall execute and deliver to Collateral Agent the Assignment, which Assignment shall have no force and effect and shall be held by Collateral Agent in escrow until the occurrence of an Event of Default; provided, that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the security interest and collateral assignment granted herein shall be effective as of the date of this Agreement. After the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Assignment shall immediately take effect upon certification of such fact by an authorized officer of Collateral Agent in the form reflected on the face of the Assignment and Collateral Agent may, in its sole discretion, record the Assignment with USPTO.
- Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, to terminate Pledgor's use of the Collateral and to exercise such rights and remedies as allowed by law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent permitted under applicable law, after any delivery or taking of possession of the Collateral, or any thereof, pursuant to this Agreement, then, with or without resort to Pledgor or any other Person or property, all of which Pledgor hereby waives, and upon such terms and in such manner as Collateral Agent may deem advisable, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, may in its discretion, sell, assign, transfer and deliver any of the Collateral, together with the associated

goodwill, or any interest that Pledgor may have therein, at any time, or from time to time. To the extent permitted under applicable law, no prior notice need be given to Pledgor or to any other Person in the case of any sale of Collateral that Collateral Agent reasonably determines to be declining speedily in value or that is customarily sold in any recognized market, but in any other case Collateral Agent shall give Pledgor no fewer than ten (10) days prior notice of either the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition thereof is to be made. To the extent permitted under applicable law, Pledgor waives advertisement of any such sale and (except to the extent specifically required by the preceding sentence) waives notice of any kind in respect of any such sale. To the extent permitted under applicable law, at any such public sale, Collateral Agent or any Creditor may purchase the Collateral, or any part thereof, free from any right of redemption, all of which rights Pledgor hereby waives and releases. After deducting all Administrative Expenses, and after paying all claims, if any, secured by liens having precedence over this Agreement, Collateral Agent may apply the net proceeds of each such sale to or toward the payment of the Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement. Any excess, to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid to Pledgor, and the obligors on the Obligations shall remain liable for any deficiency. In addition, Collateral Agent shall, for reasonable cause, at all times have the right to obtain new appraisals of Pledgor or the Collateral, the reasonable cost of which shall be paid by Pledgor.

- 9. <u>Termination by Pledgor</u>. At such time as the Obligations shall have been irrevocably paid in full, the Commitment terminated, the Lending Party Documents terminated and the Credit Agreement terminated and not replaced by any other credit facility with the Agents and the Lenders, Pledgor shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. Upon written request of Pledgor, Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to Pledgor all deeds, assignments, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release Collateral Agent's security interest in and assignment of the Collateral and to re-vest in Pledgor full title to the Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof that may have been made by Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Creditors, pursuant hereto.
- Maintaining Collateral; Attorneys' Fees, Costs and Expenses. Pledgor shall have the obligation and duty to perform all acts necessary to maintain or preserve the Collateral, provided that Pledgor shall not be obligated to maintain any Collateral in the event Pledgor determines, in the reasonable business judgment of Pledgor, that the maintenance of such Collateral is no longer necessary in Pledgor's business. Any and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, the attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Collateral Agent and the Creditors in connection with the amendment and enforcement of this Agreement, all renewals, required affidavits and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Pledgor, upon demand by Collateral Agent and, until so paid, shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations.
- 11. <u>Pledgor's Obligation to Prosecute</u>. Except as otherwise agreed to by Collateral Agent in writing, Pledgor shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any patent application or trademark application pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have

been paid in full, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings and to do any and all acts that are necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Collateral, including, but not limited to, payment of any maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Collateral shall be borne by Pledgor. Pledgor shall not abandon any Collateral without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent, unless such abandonment will not have a material adverse effect on Pledgor or such abandonment is in connection with the abandonment of a product or product line.

- 12. <u>Collateral Agent's Right to Enforce</u>. Pledgor shall have the right to bring any opposition proceeding, cancellation proceeding or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Collateral. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, shall have the right, but shall have no obligation, to join in any such action. Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Collateral Agent and the Creditors for all damages, reasonable costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Collateral Agent and the Creditors in connection with the provisions of this Section 12, in the event Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, elects to join in any such action commenced by Pledgor.
- behalf of the Creditors, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Collateral Agent as Collateral Agent may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Pledgor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Pledgor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, to use the Collateral, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Collateral to any third party, or necessary for Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral, together with associated goodwill to a third party or parties. Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- of its obligations under this Agreement, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, may, but is not obligated to, do so in Pledgor's name or in the name of Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, but at Pledgor's expense, and Pledgor hereby agrees to reimburse Collateral Agent, upon request, in full for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Collateral Agent and the Creditors in protecting, defending and maintaining the Collateral.
- 15. <u>Additional Documents</u>. Pledgor shall, upon written request of Collateral Agent, enter into such additional documents or instruments as may be required by Collateral Agent in order to effectuate, evidence or perfect the interest of Collateral Agent and the Creditors in the Collateral, as evidenced by this Agreement.
- 16. New Collateral. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Pledgor shall obtain rights to any new Collateral, the provisions of Section 1 hereby shall automatically apply thereto as if the same were identified on Schedule 1 as of the date hereof and Pledgor shall give Collateral Agent prompt written notice thereof.

7

- 17. <u>Modification for New Collateral</u>. Pledgor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> to include any future Collateral as contemplated by Sections 1 and 16 hereof and, at Collateral Agent's request, Pledgor shall execute any documents or instruments required by Collateral Agent in order to modify this Agreement as provided in this Section 17, provided that any such modification to <u>Schedule 1</u> shall be effective without the signature of Pledgor.
- 18. <u>Maximum Liability Of Pledgor</u>. Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, in no event shall the amount of the Obligations secured by this Agreement exceed the maximum amount that (after giving effect to the incurring of the obligations hereunder and to any rights to contribution of Pledgor from other affiliates of Borrower) would not render the rights to payment of the Creditors hereunder void, voidable or avoidable under any applicable fraudulent transfer law.
- 19. No Waiver. No course of dealing between Pledgor and Collateral Agent or any Creditor, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Collateral Agent or any such Creditor, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the Lending Party Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 20. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All of the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent and the Creditors with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents or any Lending Party Document, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be executed singularly or concurrently.
- 21. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and, if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 22. <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a writing signed by Pledgor and Collateral Agent except as provided by Section 17 above. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be inconsistent with any provision of any Lending Party Document, other than the Credit Agreement, relating to the Collateral the provisions of this Agreement shall control.
- 23. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of Collateral Agent, the Creditors and Pledgor, except that Pledgor may not assign any of its rights or duties hereunder without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent. Any attempted assignment or transfer without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent shall be null and void.
- 24. Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and, if to Pledgor, mailed or delivered to it, addressed to it at the

address specified on the signature page of this Agreement, and, if to Collateral Agent, mailed or delivered to it, addressed to National City Bank, Collateral Agent, 1900 East Ninth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, Attention: Large Corporate Banking, or if to any Creditor, mailed or delivered to it, addressed to the address of such Creditor specified in the appropriate Lending Party Document. All notices, statements, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be deemed to be given or made when delivered or forty-eight (48) hours after being deposited in the mails with postage prepaid by registered or certified mail, addressed as aforesaid, or sent by facsimile with telephonic confirmation of receipt, except that notices from Pledgor to Collateral Agent or any Creditor pursuant to any of the provisions hereof shall not be effective until received by Collateral Agent or such Creditor.

- 25. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and the rights of the parties shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Pledgor hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any Ohio state or federal court sitting in Cleveland, Ohio, over any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any Loan Document or any Related Writing, and Pledgor hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such Ohio state or federal court. Pledgor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any action or proceeding in any such court as well as any right it may now or hereafter have to remove such action or proceeding, once commenced, to another court on the grounds of FORUM NON CONVENIENS or otherwise. Pledgor agrees that a final, nonappealable judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.
- 26. <u>Designated Senior Indebtedness</u>. The indebtedness secured by this Agreement or evidenced or secured by the Credit Agreement, each of the Notes, each of the Security Documents and each other Loan Document is and shall at all times constitute "Designated Senior Indebtedness" under the provisions of that certain Indenture, dated as of June 29, 2001, between American Greetings Corporation and National City Bank, as trustee.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

27. JURY TRIAL WAIVER. PLEDGOR, COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE LENDERS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG COLLATERAL AGENT, THE LENDERS, AND PLEDGOR, OR ANY THEREOF, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the date set forth above at Cleveland, Ohio.

Address: One American Road

Cleveland, Ohio 44144

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

GIBSON GREETINGS, INC.

By: Cable A. Cable

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

This Agreement is hereby acknowledged and agreed to by:

NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Collateral

Agent

By:_[4

Robert S. Coleman

Name:____ Title:

Senior Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA) SS:)
foregoing instrument and acknowledge GREETINGS, INC., a Delaware co	dersigned authority, on this day personally appeared to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the edged to me that the same was the act of the said GIBSON reporation, and that she/he executed the same as the act of such sideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 7th day of August, 2001.
	NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC State of Ohio My Completion South 10 0000
THE STATE OF OHIO	My Commission Expires Sept. 10, 2007)) SS:

)

THE STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared lobert S. (aleman, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Collateral Agent, and that she/he executed the same as the act of such bank for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 7th day of August, 2001.

LINDA & MONTGOMERY, Notary Public

Manager State of Ohio

Wey Commission Expires Sept. 10, 2001

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE HELD BY COL	LATERAL AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF
THE LENDERS, IN ESCROW PURSUANT	TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE COLLATERAL ASSIGNI	MENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (THE
"AGREEMENT"), DATED AS OF AU	IGUST . 2001. EXECUTED BY
, A CO	RPORATION ("PLEDGOR") IN FAVOR OF
, A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	GENT FOR THE LENDERS AS DEFINED IN
THE AGREEMENT (TOGETHER WITH ITS SU	CCESSORS AND ASSIGNS "COLLATERAL
AGENT"). BY SIGNING IN THE SPACE PROVID	OCCUSION THE INDEPSIONED OFFICER
OF COLLATERAL AGENT CERTIFIES THAT A	AN EVENT OF DEFAULT AS DEEMED IN
THE AGREEMENT, HAS OCCURRED AND TH	IAT COLLATERAL AGENT USE ELECTED
TO TAKE POSSESSION OF THE COLLATERAL	AS DEEMED DELOW AND TO DECORD
THIS DOCUMENT WITH THE UNITED STATE	TECHNOTIAND TRADENARY OFFICE
UPON RECORDING OF THIS DOCUMENT W	ES FAIENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.
TRADEMADY OFFICE THIS DOCUMENT W	TAGE TO HAVE ANY FORCE OF FERROR
TRADEMARK OFFICE, THIS LEGEND SHALL C	EASE TO HAVE ANY FORCE OR EFFECT.
	NATIONAL CITY BANK,
	as Collateral Agent
	as Collateral Agent
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	Date:
ASSIGNM	
WHEREAS,, a, the owner of the Collateral, as hereinafter defined;	corporation, ("Pledgor"), is
WHEREAS,, a	
the owner of the Collateral, as herematic defined,	
THE TEAC Diodoor has executed a Collater	al Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as
of August, 2001 (as the same may from time to the	ime he amended, restated or otherwise modified,
of August, 2001 (as the same may from time to the "Agreement"), in favor of NATIONAL CITY B	ANK as Collateral Agent for the Creditors, as
the "Agreement"), in favor of NATIONAL CIT I	and assigns "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to
defined in the Agreement (together with its successor	he hanefit of the Creditors a security interest in
which Pledgor has granted to Collateral Agent, for the	The Delications as defined in the
which Pledgor has granted to Collateral Agent, for and collateral assignment of the Collateral as se	curity for the Obligations, as defined in the
Agreement;	

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Collateral is effective as of the date of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that this Assignment shall become effective upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the Agreement, and Collateral Agent's election to take actual title to the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Pledgor, its successors and assigns, subject to the limitations stated in the paragraph immediately following, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and their respective successors, transferees and assigns, all of its existing and future (a) patents, patent registrations, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and copyright registrations, whether federal or state; (b) common law trademark rights, copyrights, improvements and inventions; (c) renewals, proceeds on infringement suits, and rights to sue for past, present and foregoing: infringements relating to any (d) goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; and (e) proceeds of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral"), including, but not limited to, the Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington D.C. or that is the subject of pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Assignment shall be effective only upon certification of an authorized officer of Collateral Agent, as provided above, that (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Agreement, has occurred, and (b) Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Creditors, has elected to take actual title to the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer on August __, 2001.

ATTEST:	
Print Name:	By: Name: Title:
Print Name:	

THE STATE OF OHIO)
) SS:
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)
, known to me to be to instrument and acknowledged to me	Public, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing that the same was the act of, a[n], as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration by therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	D AND SEAL OF OFFICE this day of August, 2001.
	Notary Public

Schedule 1 Gibson Greetings, Inc.

GIBSON	21.2	36	1494/92	02/14/1992	396466	11/06/1992	Registered
GIBSON SII I V SI AMMERS	21, 26, 28	b, 28	48 <i>12/</i> 92 3258	06/25/1992	399144 454444	03/05/1993	Registered Registered
	48		81-040319	08/11/1992	583179	02/16/1993	Registered
GIBSON & Design (new) 67	7		81-15404	05/26/1992	579752	12/16/1992	Registered
GIBSON & Design (new) 4	49		81-15406	05/26/1992	577601	12/01/1992	Registered
GIBSON & Design (new)	20		81-15405	05/26/1992	590422	03/16/1993	Registered
	16		23048	07/02/1992	28983	07/02/1992	Registered
	39		20862	07/02/1992	20862	03/01/1995	Registered
GIBSON (stylized)	16		39913/92	06/01/1992	137223	06/01/1992	Registered
SILLY SLAMMERS	78		02169	01/13/1999			Pending
GIBSON & Design (new)	16, 2	6, 21, 26, 28	94041169/T	04/05/1994	11051	12/25/1998	Registered
Design (fleur-de-lis)	16		1480523	10/24/1991	1480523	02/04/1994	Registered
	9		1480488	10/24/1991			Registered
GIBSON (stylized) 28	00		1506909	07/15/1992	B1506909	09/06/1996	Registered
GIBSON (stylized) 21			1506907	07/15/1992	B1506907	11/08/1996	Registered
RIPPLE EFFECTS and design 16			2158117	02/11/1998	2158117	07/24/1998	Registered
BULLSEYE PRODUCTIONS 16			75/485915	05/15/1998	2356014	06/06/2000	Registered
16, 21		11	483204	06/01/1984	1372448	11/26/1985	Registered
BUZZCUTS 16		٠	76/091172	07/19/2000			Published
COLOR MAGIC 16, 26	. 4	93	284783	11/14/1967	871578	06/24/1969	Registered
COOL STUFF 4,9		, 9, 14, 16, 18,	75/390908	11/11/1997			Allowed
20, 31,	. 1	20, 21, 27, 28, 31					
Design (fleur-de-lis) 4, 16, 2 26, 28		4, 16, 20, 21, 26, 28	73/670531	07/06/1987	1482974	04/05/1988	Registered
Design (fleur-de-lis) 9, 16	-		74/446101	10/12/1993	1858461	10/18/1994	Registered
EVERYTHING CUBED 20	_		497377	08/31/1984	1347931	07/09/1985	Registered
EVERYTHING-UP SYSTEM; 20 THE			325677	09/28/1981	1214857	11/02/1982	Registered
FOR HEAVEN'S SAKE 16			538100	05/17/1985	1368959	11/05/1985	Registered
GIBSON & Design (new) 10	Ġ	16, 21, 28	73/517162	01/11/1985	1350604	07/23/1985	Registered
GIBSON & Design (new) 16		16, 21, 26, 28	72/174584	08/07/1963	783866	01/26/1965	Registered
GLOWING MOMENTS 4			75/238155	02/07/1997	2161615	06/02/1998	Registered
HOT OFF THE PRESSES 1	16		73/706650	01/20/1988	1498634	08/02/1988	Registered
JEAN V. O'BRIEN	91		515725	12/31/1984	1349325	07/16/1985	Registered
JOY OF SOX; THE	91		442645	09/06/1983	1344323	06/25/1985	Registered
JUST TO SAY I LOVE YOU	9		76/251864	05/07/2001			Pending

										•																		
Allowed	Registered	Demistered	Negistere	Registered	Denistered	Politica	Registered	Registered	,	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Description	Kegistered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered *	Registered	Registered	:	Kegistered	Registered	Registered		D.
	11/05/1985	07/07/1000	01/01/1992	02/08/1966	7001/10/20	1661 110/10	01/21/1986	05/02/2000		11/30/1965	11/05/1985	08/08/1972	03/02/1993	000000	0007/51/70	01/27/1998	12/15/1998		08/09/1988	03/02/1999	09/26/1989	05/05/1981		09/23/1986	01/18/2000	11/15/1988		1000120001
	1368869	200021	7006601	803427	0032500	0400/07	1379134	2347573		799531	1368575	940276	17552387		2319414	2132555	2211110		1499561	2227936	1557974	1153114	1	1410507	2309755	1512654		10005
11/17/1997	04/22/1985	001770	00/24/1991	03/19/1962	30011 60100	C661/77/60	04/22/1985	01/16/1998		04/27/1964	05/02/1985	06/21/1971	06/24/1992		03/05/1999	02/07/1997	11/26/1997	12/15/2000	01/20/1988	11/26/1997	01/23/1989	02/01/1979		03/18/1986	11/17/1997	01/20/1988		0001176/00
75/390907	233454	+0+00	74179041	140088		74/133202	533503	75/419211		192003	535328	395292	74/287943	- !	75/654650	75/238153	75/396711	76/190079	706622	75/396707	776162	202249		588761	75/390919	706623		2730 03
91		KIRBY KOALA 10	THE AS WE KNOW IT 16	MAGIC OF 16	THOUGHTFULLNESS; THE	MESSAGES OF HOPE, 16	FAITH AND LOVE	٠, ٢٠		Card Will Sufficients An intervention NOT INCHMENTS 16	-		ż		DEI ATIVITY 16	CTS and design	KILLE ENTECTS AND THE 28	⋖	_ E					WOMEN'S WRITES 16	WAS WHATHVER 16			INE
	United States / S	1) September 11		-	United States 2.1	Thited States 2.2		United States	United States		United States	United States	3 United States	5 United States 2.8	-	United States	0 United States	2 United States			14 United States		16 United States		-	-	20 United States	ARK
	5009	R	班	(S)	86 PST)EĘ	67 18 0	8 5 %	212 2312 248	200	<u>2</u>	26307	26308	26305		26303	26310	26312	26390	26313	26314	1 26315	7 26316	TI 00	61 (A) 25	Ø €	NA)	ARK RAM